C Fund

1 year
3 year
5 year
10 year

F Fund

1 year
3 year
5 year
10 year

| Fund

1 year

Vanguard -
VOO - 500
TSP Index Fund
ETF
-15.48% -15.52%
8.12% 8.12%
9.20% 9.20%
11.70% 11.66%
Vanguard -
BND - Total
Bond
TSP Market
Index Fund
ETF
-14.35% -14.59%
-3.12% -3.27%
-0.15% -0.26%
1.14% 0.85%
Vanguard -
VEA - FTSE
Developed
TSP Markets
ETF - Does
not track
EAEE
-25.13% n/a

Schwab -
SCHX - U.S.
Large-Cap
ETF - does
not track
S&P 500
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

Schwab -
SCHZ - US
Aggregate
Bond ETF

-14.60%
-3.30%
-0.33%

0.81%

Schwab -
SCHF -
Internation
al Equity
ETF - Does

not track
EAEE
n/a

Fidelity -
FXAIX - 500
Index Fund

-15.49%
8.15%
9.23%

11.69%

Fidelity -
FXNAX -
U.S. Bond
Index Fund

-14.57%
-3.24%
-0.28%

0.85%

Fidelity -
FSPSX

-25.19%

TSP
Advantage

1 year
3 year
5 year
10 year

TSP
Advantage

1 year
3 year
5 year
10 year

TSP
Advantage

1 year

Vanguard -

VOO - 500

Index Fund
ETF

0.04%
0.00%
0.00%
0.04%

Vanguard -
BND - Total
Bond
Market
Index Fund
ETF

0.24%
0.15%
0.11%
0.29%

Vanguard -
VEA - FTSE
Developed
Markets
ETF - Does

not track
EAFF
n/a

Schwab -
SCHX - U.S.
Large-Cap
ETF - does
not track
S&P 500
n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

Schwab -
SCHZ - US
Aggregate
Bond ETF

0.25%
0.18%
0.18%
0.33%

Schwab -
SCHF -
Internation
al Equity
ETF - Does

not track
EAFE
n/a

Fidelity -
FXAIX - 500
Index Fund

0.01%
-0.03%
-0.03%

0.01%

Fidelity -
FXNAX -
U.S. Bond
Index Fund

0.22%
0.12%
0.13%
0.29%

Fidelity -
FSPSX

0.06%



3 year
5 year
10 year

S Fund

1 year
3 year
5 year
10 year

-1.73% n/a

-0.62% n/a

3.95% n/a
Vanguard -

VXF -
Extended
TSP Market

Index Fund

ETF
-29.36% -29.56%
4.22% 4.23%
4.83% 4.81%
9.48% 9.41%

n/a
n/a

Schwab -
SWTSX -
Total Stock
Market
Index Fund
- Does not
track Dow
Jones U.S.
Completion
TSM Index

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

-1.92%
-0.84%
3.75%

Fidelity -
FSMAX -
Extended
Market
Index Fund

-29.51%
4.23%
4.82%
9.38%

3 year
5 year
10 year

TSP
Advantage

1 year
3 year
5 year
10 year

n/a
n/a

Vanguard -
VXF -
Extended
Market
Index Fund
ETF

0.20%
-0.01%
0.02%
0.07%

n/a
n/a

Schwab -
SWTSX -
Total Stock
Market
Index Fund
- Does not
track Dow
Jones U.S.
Completion
TSM Index

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

0.19%
0.22%
0.20%

Fidelity -
FSMAX -
Extended
Market
Index Fund

0.15%
-0.01%
0.01%
0.10%

Note: Percentages in red in the returns chart reflect comparisons where the TSP returns are less than the other Fund.



