C Fund	TSP	Vanguard - VOO - 500 Index Fund ETF	Schwab - SCHX - U.S. Large-Cap ETF - does not track S&P 500	Fidelity - FXAIX - 500 Index Fund	TSP Advantage	Vanguard - VOO - 500 Index Fund ETF	Schwab - SCHX - U.S. Large-Cap ETF - does not track S&P 500	Fidelity - FXAIX - 500 Index Fund
1 year	-15.48%	-15.52%	n/a	-15.49%	1 year	0.04%	n/a	0.01%
3 year	8.12%	8.12%	n/a	8.15%	3 year	0.00%	n/a	-0.03%
5 year	9.20%	9.20%	n/a	9.23%	5 year	0.00%	n/a	-0.03%
10 year	11.70%	11.66%	n/a	11.69%	10 year	0.04%	n/a	0.01%
F Fund	TSP	Vanguard - BND - Total Bond Market Index Fund ETF	Schwab - SCHZ - US Aggregate Bond ETF	Fidelity - FXNAX - U.S. Bond Index Fund	TSP Advantage	Vanguard - BND - Total Bond Market Index Fund ETF	Schwab - SCHZ - US Aggregate Bond ETF	Fidelity - FXNAX - U.S. Bond Index Fund
1 year	-14.35%	-14.59%	-14.60%	-14.57%	1 year	0.24%	0.25%	0.22%
3 year	-3.12%	-3.27%	-3.30%	-3.24%	3 year	0.15%	0.18%	0.12%
5 year	-0.15%	-0.26%	-0.33%	-0.28%	5 year	0.11%	0.18%	0.13%
10 year	1.14%	0.85%	0.81%	0.85%	10 year	0.29%	0.33%	0.29%
l Fund	TSP	Vanguard - VEA - FTSE Developed Markets ETF - Does not track	Schwab - SCHF - Internation al Equity ETF - Does not track	Fidelity - FSPSX	TSP Advantage	Vanguard - VEA - FTSE Developed Markets ETF - Does not track	Schwab - SCHF - Internation al Equity ETF - Does not track	Fidelity - FSPSX
1 year	-25.13%	n/a	n/a	-25.19%	1 year	n/a	n/a	0.06%

3 year	-1.73%	n/a	n/a	-1.92%	3 year	n/a	n/a	0.19%
5 year	-0.62%	n/a	n/a	-0.84%	5 year	n/a	n/a	0.22%
10 year	3.95%	n/a	n/a	3.75%	10 year	n/a	n/a	0.20%
S Fund	TSP	Vanguard - VXF - Extended Market Index Fund ETF	Schwab - SWTSX - Total Stock Market Index Fund - Does not track Dow Jones U.S. Completion TSM Index	Fidelity - FSMAX - Extended Market Index Fund	TSP Advantage	Vanguard - VXF - Extended Market Index Fund ETF	Schwab - SWTSX - Total Stock Market Index Fund - Does not track Dow Jones U.S. Completion TSM Index	Fidelity - FSMAX - Extended Market Index Fund
1 year	-29.36%	-29.56%	n/a	-29.51%	1 year	0.20%	n/a	0.15%
3 year	4.22%	4.23%	n/a	4.23%	3 year	-0.01%	n/a	-0.01%
5 year	4.83%	4.81%	n/a	4.82%	5 year	0.02%	n/a	0.01%
10 year	9.48%	9.41%	n/a	9.38%	10 year	0.07%	n/a	0.10%
					10 year where the TSP ret			